Road Closed in Block VII, Cheviot Survey District, Cheviot County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the por-tions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Cheviot Survey District, Canterbury R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

R. P. Adjoining or passing through
2 32.1 Sections 7 and 47; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 969. (S.O. 9631.)
0 2.8 Section 48; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 969. (S.O. 9631.)
2 1.8 Section 9; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 970. (S.O. 9632.)
1 1.7 Section 89; coloured green, edged green, on plan M.O.W. 970. (S.O. 9632.)
0 25.5] 0 0

0

0

 $\begin{array}{c} 0 & 25 \cdot 5 \\ 0 & 22 \cdot 7 \\ 0 & 2 \cdot 2 \end{array}$ Section 89; coloured green on plan M.O.W. 970. (S.O. 9632.) 0

0 0 0.6

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of October 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/13/51/0; D.O. 40/51/2)

Stopping Government Road in Block VI, Takahue Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, that road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 11 per-ches situated in Block VI, Takahue Survey District, Auck-land R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Section 4 and part Lot 1, D.P. 29566, being part Section 7; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158987 (S.O. 40415) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of October 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/1/1/0; D.O. 72/1/1/10/0)

Revoking Portions of a Proclamation Taking Land for Road in Block I, Haparapara Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 10th day of May 1960 and published in *Gazette*, 19 May 1960, No. 31, page 639, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Gisborne as No. 64887, taking land for road in Block I, Haparapara Survey District, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land taken being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Haparapara Survey District, Gisborne R.D., described as follows:

Being R. P. Α. 0 5 0 Part Awanui Haparapara 3c Block; edged blue on

plan. 0 0 31 Part Awanui Haparapara 3E 7 Block; edged sepia

on plan. 0 33.8 Part Awanui Haparapara 3E 3 Block; edged blue 0 on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159988 (S.O. 5083) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of October 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/35/4/0; D.O. 72/35/4/4/13)

Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Whangae Bridge

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway pur-poses; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 7th day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land set apart:

Being R. P.

1 15) 1 10} Portions of Crown land. 82

Situated in Block V, Russell Survey District, Bay of Islands County. (S.O. 42339.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 16896 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of November 1960.

[L.S.] M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 16159/32)

Crown Land in the Boroughs of Mount Albert and Onehunga Set Apart for Railway Purposes

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway pur-poses; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 7th day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land set apart:

- Being R. P.
- 2 39·3 3 19 Lot 2, D.P. 33562 Lot 3, D.P. 29969. 0

Situated in Blocks III and IV, Titirangi Survey District, Borough of Mount Albert.

- R. P. Being
- 1 22.1 Lot 14, D.P. 4603. 0
- Situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Onehunga.
- All being the land in Proclamation 17657, Auckland Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of November 1960.

- M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways. L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!
 - (N.Z.R. L.O. 20334/509)